

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

Y AUTHORITY

NO. 71 Thursday 24th July,

2008

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[209]

()

THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 139)

APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES BOARD

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 (2) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act, I, JAMES TORA, Minister of Home Affairs, do hereby appoint:

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA

to be the Chairman of the Gaming and Lotteries Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of MR. SHEPHERED LAPO is hereby revoked.

Dated this twentieth-first day of July, 2008.

HON. JAMES TORA, MP Minister of Home Affairs

THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 139)

APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES BOARD

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 (2) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act, I, JAMES TORA, Minister of Home Affairs, do hereby appoint:

MR. ERIC KWALAI

Ć,

to be the Vice Chairman of the Gaming and Lotteries Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of MR. WALTON NAEZON is hereby revoked.

Dated this twentieth-first day of July, 2008.

HON. JAMES TORA, MP Minister of Home Affairs

[211]

THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 139)

APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES BOARD

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 (2) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act, I, **JAMES TORA**, Minister of Home Affairs, do hereby appoint:

MR. STEPHEN WAIWORI MR. ROBERT GEREA MS. EMMA GARO

242

[210]

to be members of the Gaming and Lotteries Board for a period of two (2) years from the dates hereof.

The appointments of all previous Board members are hereby revoked.

Dated this twentieth-first day of July, 2008.

HON. JAMES TORA, MP Minister of Home Affairs

[212]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING AUDITOR GENERAL

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 108(2) of the Constitution, and acting on the advice of the Public Service Commission, I, SIR, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

ERIC ANTHONY MUIR

to be the Acting Auditor General with effect from 21St July 2008 until such date when the new Auditor General is appointed.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twentieth-third day of July, 2008.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General